. A.31916 D

£ Lo LX) ) .
Decision Ho. _ 2000 @Rﬁ m; &{L

TTORE THE FUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALI RN

iR PARCEL Sevics B s i%Betts  me.3
UNIT ARCEL 3 . P ar ’
for suthority to adjust certain rates and ) #PPlication Wo. 31916
cnarges resulting in increases. )

Anngarances
Prestea W. Davis, for anplicant.
Charles H. Jacobsen and Stanloy V. Fenders on,

for the °taff of the Public Util;t;cs Commiu ion
of the State of California.

QEINIQX

By this anplication United Parcol Service of Loz Angcleu,‘
Inc. senlks anthority to es tablish certain increas od rates and charges
and to male other “tariff changas on less than stat utorj notice.

Public hearing wag held wefore Examiner Bryant in LOa
Angeles on Jemmary Y and 5, 1951. The matter is ready for decislon.

The authority sought in this procee.ding. involves only. the
delivery of parcels for manufacturers, nonfocturers’ agents, whcle~
salers, jobhers, and commercial distributors from Los An«eleg, Long
3each and Pasadenz to poi nts within the torwitory embraccd generally
by Santa Barbara on the 1ortn, San Bernardino, Rcdlandu and ?ﬁvorsidc
or the east, and through San Dicgzo to the Mexican Border on the.

ssuth. This service is limitod to the dclivcry-of packages weighing.

100 pounds or less, and is performed by United Pareel under & cortifi-

cate authorizing such tronsportation as a highway common caxriér.-

Applicant 1s engaged also in various other transportotion serviccc




A. 31916 =M

1
1ot aeroin involvad.

Appl;cant s tariff rates aro stated in cents per package
plus an additionnl charge of 14 cents for oach 9ound or frmct;on
thursof of Lts wuight. Tho package charges vary from 16 Cunts'to-’
Ji. eonts according to tho ratio bbtweou deliveries'cdnsigned £o'
piacos of business on the one aand and tho ¢ to private r¢°aduncas'
or clsewhere on tho othor. o chango %s proposod in thoso pacyago
charges, out applicant would Iincrwase tho Wd&@ht charge rrom

1% conts to 1-3/L conts por pound or fraction tacroof. 'In addition

it would increase tho wookly minimurm charge fox pickup‘ébrvice‘from‘

$2.00 to-&S;OO; and would inerouass thu charge for C.0uD. colleetions
from 10 conts to 15 ccnts'ror enrch $L00 or fraction th&boof.' Con-
currontly, 1t proposus to make certain qdjuvtment° ro“ult;ng in

roductions s, including oxvonsion o Lts chkup 1reas and lzoormliza-

b

Applicant's othor services, according to the rocord in this pro-
ceoding, are in genoral asz follows:

1. Dullivery of shipmonts for solceted rotail storas as a
highway contract carrior und ¢ity carrier.

Dnlivery of shipments flor wiwlesaloers, manufncturers and
jobmors as a city carrlor in tho cltles of Los Angeles,
Long Boach rnd Pasadona.

Dolivory of shipmonts for a fow selectod wholesalors,
manuracturors nd jobbors from cortaln territory adjacont
to Los Angueles, wong bemcn ane Pasadena, as a2 highway
contract carrior. Yno polintc of origin, Lt was oxplainoed,
ary beyond the scope of tho highway cormmon carrior C
cortificatoe. '




A. 31916 ’ ' .

2.
tion of the required porcentage of dusiness delliveries.

Bvidence was introduced through two witﬁesscs, 6ne of
whom was vice president and the otheb the treasurer of Uhited
rarceol Service. It was tostiflied that the proposod‘rateS-aré'
essential to the maintenance of adequate servi;e on a cogpensatory
vasls, and that they are reasonable as compared to thdse;maintained
for equivalent services by othor transportation.agencies,,;ncludtng
Rallway Express Ageacy, Inc., and Unitod States: Parcel Post.

A comparizon of the chArgos Upon packages of various
welghts under the proposed rates and wider rates mainta;ned by
United dtatos Parcel rost and by Heilway Exptesa Agonéy}linc; wgs
introduced in exalbit form. Tho sought rates would bo lower thun
These maintained by the other agencles of transport#:ibn'fo:_noa:;y
all welghts of packages usually nondled by the,appiicant.company.f-
It was testified also that applicant's proposed chargés are sub-
stantlally lower than tho minimum charges maintained by othor closzes

£ truck carriers for the transportation of (roight shiﬁments,, |

With roferonce %o the proposed increaéé fromv$2.00.tof'
$5.00 In the weckly minimum charge for pleiup serviéd;ltha witness
explawned that tho lattor‘chargc has boen nssossed for somoe timo
n coanection with shipments which 4t trans?ort; as a city carrior.
Because chargoes on all ¢lasses of traffic aru pormittod to be

applied against the minimun for pickup service, it was tostified,
)

The original application sougat €0 incroas¢e tho welght canrge

0 2 conts por pownd or fraction thervof. At the hearing, applicant
reducad the request to a charge of 1-3/4 conts. Its counssl stated
that the nigher charge wasg bolioved to be justificd and necessary

to produce 2 normal operating ratio und to give recognition to cost
Inceroases experionced sineco the exlsting rateos were ostablished.

The applicatlion was amonded, he $nld, dbecause the federal government
nad reguosted a voluntary price "freezo' undor which price advances
woukd be limited to Tho amownt necossary to rofloct ¢ost incrcasos
oxperionced since Juno 24, 1950. Eo sald that hls company's neod’
for incroased rovanue was 30 acutc and immoediate thet 1t did not
chooso to risk tho dolays which it belioved might attend a plea for
the rates necessary o satisfy fully its rovenue requlrements.

-3a




the incroase In the tariff minimum as herein propoued would have
Zittle or no affect upon the transgportation chargez of any 3hipper.3
In support ol the proposed increase in’tha chargo for
making and transmitting C.0.D. collectrons, applicant cubmitted an
wmalysis of the cost of handling, collecting, and remitting C.0.D.

vZlls on parcol deliveries Irom wholosalers, jJobbers and manufactur-

ors. According to this wnalysicz, the total cost of handiing such

C.0.D. bills during the quartsr ended Septamber 30, 1950 was approx-

imatoly 15 cents wer bill. |

Tho witnesses rocognlized that tho concurrent extension of
vickup limits would tend to increase further its'opormting cééts,
and that the roducticn La the roquired percentage of‘Busine"s
deliverics would reduce somewnat the revonue which would otberwi,e
be reulizod under the proposod.rato ad justuent. Thoy‘testifiod
however, that the service oxtension Ls cssential 1n viow of docontral-
rzation tronds and the spread of manulactur cru and diutrabutorﬂ tQ, .
the outlying toerritorloesg; and that the reduction ;n the requircd
pereentage of business deliveriocs 1s necossary to-provide &.practical
ratlo bétwobn business and residenco deliverlos under pré:ont-dayg
distribution'mothods and practices. It was stated that those adjust~f
monts could be made dircetly Yy tarlff publication without priow

authorlty, but wore Includod for consideration in tho 1 rcgonu

Tne weckly minimun charge guarantoos one rdgular pickup dally.

lo ,859 C.0.D0. bills wury handled at 2 total cost of wlb ol Lo
{or ;5 0L conts por BIll). o oxp«nues rclating only to C.0.D.
colloetions woro developed as follows: o

Deivers' viagss, 1ncluding soclal zecurity taxos
and componsAtion IOSUPANCCieeiossncacssensossvsss $U,329.30
Flxod charges on oQuiplent..ccerioeiencenrennrionesn ﬁzo =3
Cashiering and Auditing LXpenslescccececererevenoans 6 ,8u6.8L
Goneral & OVernoad EXDONS0 cecererveocactoncnsenoons 3,037.83
TransporTALion TaX0Seeecceenevsvsosorssscconascnnae 169.57"

Total , , 315,7hh;h9




A.‘ 31916 EN . .

pplication because they constitute a part of'applicunt‘s.ove:-all
rate plan. | | |

It was testifiod that since¢ Decembor, l9u?, whon thy
praosent tarif: rates were establlished, npplicantihas oxgorioncod
saarp inereases in costs of laber, oquipment, materials and
supplies. Addltionally, Lt was stated that productivity has bceh
raduced by tne drafting of cmploywees f&r the nrmod seriicbs and by 2
raosulting restrictive employment situatioﬁ.' According to the
evidence, the wages of applicant's drivers, which wore $l.4O per
hour in Decemdoer, 1OL7, wure fncronsed to $L.50 per nour in
August, LoL8, and to $1.62 por hour offoctivc-nbvambgr 1, 1950;
Additionally, labor cosvs wery inereascd in Novémbor, 19L9, and
ngain on Novamboer L, 1950, by liberalization of "ffingo” Soﬁerits
relating to sick loave and vacations. ‘[ho porcentage increass of
labor costs, oxelusive of thoso rosulting from the sick leavo and
vacation boenefits, was 8 per cont on Novamber 1, 1950, und has
been 15.7 por cent usince Docembor, LoL7.

Exnibits were introduced alse showing numerous examples
of increases in the ¢ost of autométive parts and supplies, and of
various other matorials required in applicant's operations.

The 1947 prices and current prices were Listed for 55 different
articles. The weighted average increase was not developed, but
the unwoightad averago prico incrouse since 19LT was approximateiy
25 pyr cent. | | ‘

The operating mropurty of Unitbd Parcel Scrvicd, as chown
in an oxhibit submitted by tho company, includos 707 motor vehicleo,
awnorows articlus of plant oquismont and 16 piacaslofﬂrbalprOPGrty

ineluding torminals and substations. Otkheor exhidits woere offered

SiTno property, some . of wialch i3 owned by and leased from othors,
had a total original cost of $3,391,688. Other data which would de
requirod In tho deturmination of a rate base were not offeroed.
Counsel for appllcant explained that tho property deseriptions wors
offored In response to tac Commission's rulos of practice and pro-
cedurc and not In support of the application. Ho recognized that
the development of a ratse base would necessarily include considorse
tion of factors othor thnan original cost. He did not doem such datu
necossary to the disposition of this procecding. -

-5-




A. 31916 BV

showing applicant’s oporating expérienco for the throo months onded
Ssptember 30, 1950, and for the Tull gsar ended October 31, 1950.
Troso sctatoments show ceparately the rosults f&og thcvcompany’é
over~all sarvices, including its contract and city‘dperations,

and from the highway common carricr operations whiéh aré'alone
involvoed horoin;'and show also the estimated éésultsvthat would

have obtainod had current wage ratos and cortain othér'dxpansos

beun in offect througout the yoar and had the ratos herein sought
boor agplicadbla. The following tablc shows the actualfand ad justod .
oparating oxpcrioncc for tho yoar éndwd Octobor 31, 1350,'as‘sot

forth in tho oxnibits:

Adjuétod For - :
Actunl Opeorating Curront Cost Increases and
Experionco Froposed Increased Rates

Highway Highmuy"
Common Cormon
All Carrler All Carrior
Operations Operations Operations Operations
Operating Rovenues 36,215,387 $lr250;3h3 $6,32L.,055 $1,359,01%
Opsrating Zxpw.nsos . 5,883,517 1,209,086 6,19L.,920 1,340,736

How Revenue 4 331,840 v 1,257 % 129,134 § 18,275

Oporating Ratlo ol 7% 99.9%. 98% 98.7%




. 219L6 HEM | .

The following tablo shows in groator dotail applicant’s
devolopment of the adjfusted ravenuos and cxpenses for the highway -
common ¢nrrior oporations alone (the sorvices horein involved),

oased upon the year cndud October 31, 1950:

.

Actual 2evenue for Toar $1,280,343.40

Z2stinated Rovenue Incroaso .
From Sought Ratos:

38,211,309 powds @ $.0025 95,528.27

qf)«s 262,783 €.0.D."s@ .05 13,139.15
éL.'/’ s 108,667.42 |
) Ad justed Revoenuoes o 31,359,010;82

Actual Expenses for yoar $1,2L9,086.36

Curront Cost Increoases:

Auto Expense (10%) $ 17,663.33
Salaries and JWages (8%) 61,797.80
Soc. Sec. Taxos on Salarles ,
and Wages (4.3%) 2,657.3
Transportation Taxes on
Additional Revenuo 3,53L1.69
Additional Occupancy Zxpense 6,000.00

$  91,690.13

Adjusted Exoensoes .$l,3hQ,736;h9
| Adfusted Net Oporatinz Revoaues : ,
g {Beiore Income taxos) $  18,27L.33
Operating Ratio (beforo income taxes) . 98.7%

It is applicant's plan to suppigment 1ts rovenues further
by making corrosponding or similar incro#sos in Lts chargés,ror
'.céntract and city servicos. Theso:adjustmonts do not‘requ1r0 ;'
Cormission approval. |
Tnc witnosses tostified ﬁhat future oparating rosults
must be cxpocted to'be'leas Lavorablo than indicatud byvthngbre-
going figures. It was sxplained that tho ostimatos Qf rocord do

not take into consideration ndditional costs resulting from

-

e
re T
e i



A.31916-mm | - .. _';

extension of the pickup zones or from recent price increases not
reflected, or only partly reflected, in the Qctober quarter; feduced"
revenue due to possible diversion of some traffic to‘othe: agencies
of transportation; or reduced revenue due’ 5o liberalization of the
required percénbage of business deliveries.

The iecord shows that the custonary notices of«ﬁearing
were sent to various shippers and shipper organizations, chambers
of commerce, competing carriers, and other parties believed to be
interested. No one opposed'the granting of this application.

The evidence ‘is clear that applicant has encpgnze:ed un-
avoidable increases in operating costs, and that the cumulative
effeect of these increases has been substantial.. The_record‘is‘con-
vincing that the company's revenues under existing tariff'rates éfé
insufficient to defray all of the current:costs of operation and
provide a reasenadble profit. Operating experience for the future . J
cannot be determined accurately, dbut from the available evidence‘
no probvability appears that the‘sought_rates would §foduce excéssi#c
' revenues. From the rccord as a whole, it appears that the partic-
uwlar rate adjustments as sought by the company are reésoﬁable;

Upon careful consideration of all of the faéts and circum-
stances of record the Commission finds as a fact that the increased
rates and charges proposed by the applicant in this procceding, as
specifically set forth in the order which follows, are justified;

"and that publication of the proposed changes dnfless thaﬁ statutory

notice should be authorized. The application will be’graﬁced.

QRDE!

e

Public hearing having been held in the above-entitled
application, and based upon all of the evidence and’ﬁpon tﬁe conclu~

sions and findings contained in the preceding opinion,

-8-




A. 31916 H, : .

17 LS FZREBY ORDERED that United Zarcel Service of
Los Angoles, Inc., be and it is neredy authorized o ostablisa, on
not l2ss than fivo (5) days' noticoe to the Coﬁmizsion and o th
oublic, the following changos in 1ts bocal rarcel Tarify,
¢al. P.U.C. No. li:
1. Tnerease from 1% conts to 1-3/4 cents the charso
per pownd or fraction thereol provided in para~
grapas (a), (v), (¢) and (d) of Itam No. 2)0.

2. Increasoe the weokly minimum specifiod in so%e 1
of Itom No. 210 from %2.00 to $5.00.

3. Increase tho chargoe for Collect on Dollvery servicos,
" as spocifiod in Item Ko. 150, from LO cents to 15
cents for thy first $100 or Iractlon thoreof, plus
15 cents for sach additional $100 or fraction thercef.
h§ Roduce tho percentage of business deliveries re-
. quired under paragraphs (a) and (b) of Item No. 210
" from 98 par ceat to 95 por cont.
.= Extend tho aroac of pickup zomes in the vicinitlios
© o of tho cities of Los Angelos, Long Boach and Fasadena
S in eonformity with statutory provisions se¢t forth
in Scetion 50~3/u(c) of tho rublic Utilitles Act.

17 IS HEREBY AUKRTHER OKDIRED that tho auwthorlty heroin
zeantod shall oxpire cixty (60) days after the offective dato of
thie order. |

This order shall becomo offwetive twaﬁty'(EO) days aftor
the date heroofl. | |

Dated st Sen Franclsco, Californis, this (o we day of
Pebruanry, 1951. ' ' ' | |

- : /r‘-% . O ‘- .
Commiswioners -




